November 25, 2013 have been shown separately, while the results subsequent to acquisition are included in Simmons’
historical results.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes
only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined
on the dates described above, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations in future periods or the future
financial position of the combined entities. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements also do not consider any potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues, expense efficiencies,
asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors.

29

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

73

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2014

Acquisition

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Simmons
Historical

Delta
Trust
Historical

Delta Trust Pro
Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Simmons and
Delta Trust
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and non-interest bearing balances due from
banks $44,805 $9,740 $ (6,995 )(A),(B) $47,550

Interest-bearing balances due from banks 377,855 8,667 — 386,522

Cash and cash equivalents 422,660 18,407 (6,995 ) 434,072
Investment securities - held-to-maturity 799,963 15,236 — 815,199
Investment securities - available-for-sale 270,336 49,300 — 319,636
Mortgage loans held for sale 20,409 — — 20,409
Assets held in trading accounts 6,881 — — 6,881
Loans:
Loans 2,389,333 324,883 (13,800 )(C) 2,700,416
Allowance for loan losses (27,530 ) (5,998 ) 5,998 (D) (27,530 )

Net loans 2,361,803 318,885 (7,802 ) 2,672,886
FDIC indemnification asset 30,508 — — 30,508
Premises and equipment ($14,145 held for sale) 127,686 4,508 (500 )(E) 131,694
Foreclosed assets 70,293 3,247 (760 )(F) 72,780
Interest receivable 14,254 1,414 — 15,668
Bank owned life insurance 61,115 7,493 — 68,608
Goodwill 78,529 822 30,129 (G) 109,480
Other intangible assets 14,094 143 4,835 (H) 19,072
Other assets 47,310 2,726 2,308 (B),(I) 52,344

Total assets $4,325,841 $422,181 $ 21,215 $4,769,237
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing transaction accounts $838,543 $107,016 $ — $945,559
Interest bearing transaction accounts and savings
deposits 1,784,040 148,905 — 1,932,945

Time deposits 1,019,142 108,410 — 1,127,552

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

74

Total deposits 3,641,725 364,331 — 4,006,056
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 98,226 — — 98,226

Other borrowings 115,602 11,113 200 (J) 126,915
Subordinated debentures 20,620 — — 20,620
Accrued interest and other liabilities 35,533 2,704 — 38,237

Total liabilities 3,911,706 378,148 200 4,290,054
Stockholders’ equity 414,135 44,033 21,015 (K) 479,183

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $4,325,841 $422,181 $ 21,215 $4,769,237
Common shares outstanding 16,331,341 17,960,765
Common equity per common share $25.36 $26.68
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

30

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

75

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2014

Acquisitions

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Simmons
and
Delta Trust
Combined

Community
First
Historical

Liberty
Historical

Pro
Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and non-interest bearing balances due
from banks $47,550 $14,410 $22,429 $(10,308 )(1) $74,081

Interest-bearing balances due from banks 386,522 23,142 83,140 — 492,804

Cash and cash equivalents 434,072 37,552 105,569 (10,308 ) 566,885
Investment securities - held-to-maturity 815,199 200 — — 815,399
Investment securities - available-for-sale 319,636 680,410 91,618 — 1,091,664
Mortgage loans held for sale 20,409 9,110 4,935 — 34,454
Assets held in trading accounts 6,881 — — — 6,881
Loans: —
Loans 2,700,416 1,143,590 797,537 (43,980 )(2) 4,597,563
Allowance for loan losses (27,530 ) (15,865 ) (11,173 ) 27,038 (3) (27,530 )

Net loans 2,672,886 1,127,725 786,364 (16,942 ) 4,570,033
FDIC indemnification asset 30,508 — — — 30,508
Premises and equipment ($14,145 held for
sale) 131,694 44,308 35,283 (3,250 )(4) 208,035

Foreclosed assets 72,780 4,045 1,765 (250 )(5) 78,340
Interest receivable 15,668 6,515 3,718 — 25,901
Bank owned life insurance 68,608 21,762 16,637 — 107,007
Goodwill 109,480 2,293 3,063 208,085 (6) 322,921
Other intangible assets 19,072 819 833 31,753 (7) 52,477
Other assets 52,344 14,458 9,189 1,470 (1),(8) 77,461

Total assets $4,769,237 $1,949,197 $1,058,974 $210,558 $7,987,966
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing transaction accounts $945,559 $172,845 $142,922 $— $1,261,326

1,932,945 872,638 532,539 — 3,338,122

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

76

Interest bearing transaction accounts and
savings deposits
Time deposits 1,127,552 506,689 205,731 1,634 (9) 1,841,606

Total deposits 4,006,056 1,552,172 881,192 1,634 6,441,054
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 98,226 20,216 — — 118,442

Other borrowings 126,915 158,370 46,207 1,100 (10) 332,592
Subordinated debentures 20,620 27,100 20,620 — 68,340
Accrued interest and other liabilities 38,237 11,947 6,941 1,200 (11) 58,325

Total liabilities 4,290,054 1,769,805 954,960 3,934 7,018,753
Preferred stock — 30,852 — — 30,852
Common equity 479,183 148,540 104,014 206,624 938,361

Total stockholders’ equity 479,183 179,392 104,014 206,624 (12) 969,213

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $4,769,237 $1,949,197 $1,058,974 $210,558 $7,987,966
Common shares outstanding 17,960,765 29,831,960
Common equity per common share $26.68 $31.45
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

31

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

77

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Acquisition

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Simmons
Historical

Delta
Trust
Historical

Delta Trust
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Simmons
and Delta
Trust
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $78,990 $7,405 $ 841 (L) $87,236
Investment securities and other 9,886 539 — (M) 10,425

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 88,876 7,944 841 97,661

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 4,505 898 — 5,403
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements
to repurchase 84 — — 84

Other borrowings 2,315 90 — (N) 2,405

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 6,904 988 — 7,892

NET INTEREST INCOME 81,972 6,956 841 89,769
Provision for loan losses 2,510 389 	—  	(O) 2,899

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN
LOSSES 79,462 6,567 841 86,870

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 3,091 1,190 — 4,281
Service charges on deposit accounts 12,860 251 — 13,111
Other service charges and fees 1,684 2,229 — 3,913
SBA and Mortgage banking income 2,074 — — 2,074
Credit card fees 11,444 — — 11,444
Investment banking income 336 — — 336
Bank owned life insurance income 705 111 — 816
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net 38 1 — 39
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by FDIC loss share
agreements (13,639 ) — — (13,639 )

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

78

Other income 5,984 1,119 — 7,103

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 24,577 4,901 — 29,478

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 43,447 5,434 — 48,881
Occupancy expense, net 7,155 585 — 7,740
Furniture and equipment expense 4,229 330 — 4,559
Other real estate and foreclosure expense 1,248 18 — 1,266
Deposit insurance 1,753 162 — 1,915
Merger related costs 2,627 — — (P) 2,627
Other operating expenses 23,923 1,580 249 (Q) 25,752

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE 84,382 8,109 249 92,740

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 19,657 3,359 592 23,608
Provision for income taxes 5,396 1,175 231 (R) 6,802

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $14,261 $2,184 $ 361 $16,806

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $0.88 $0.94
DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $0.87 $0.94
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic 16,294,208 (S) 17,923,632
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted 16,336,901 (S) 17,966,325
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

32

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

79

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Acquisitions

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Simmons and
Delta Trust
Combined

Community
First Historical

Liberty
Historical

Community
First and
Liberty
Pro
Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $87,236 $29,907 $ 22,518 $ 4,271 (13) $143,932
Investment securities and other 10,425 9,065 1,027 — 20,517

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 97,661 38,972 23,545 4,271 164,449

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 5,403 4,479 1,492 — (14) 11,374
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 84 42 — — 126

Other borrowings 2,405 1,190 364 (250 )(15) 3,709

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 7,892 5,711 1,856 (250 ) 15,209

NET INTEREST INCOME 89,769 33,261 21,689 4,521 149,240
Provision for loan losses 2,899 572 202 — (16) 3,673

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION
FOR LOAN LOSSES 86,870 32,689 21,487 4,521 145,567

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 4,281 5 — — 4,286
Service charges on deposit accounts 13,111 2,910 4,318 — 20,339
Other service charges and fees 3,913 3,981 645 — 8,539
SBA and Mortgage banking income 2,074 2,223 1,384 — 5,681
Credit card fees 11,444 — — — 11,444
Investment banking income 336 142 — — 478
Bank owned life insurance income 816 269 249 — 1,334
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net 39 788 (20 ) — 807

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

80

Net gain (loss) on assets covered by FDIC loss
share agreements (13,639 ) — — — (13,639 )

Other income 7,103 528 300 — 7,931

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 29,478 10,846 6,876 — 47,200

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 48,881 16,902 8,315 — 74,098
Occupancy expense, net 7,740 3,109 1,054 — 11,903
Furniture and equipment expense 4,559 840 1,476 — 6,875
Other real estate and foreclosure expense
(income) 1,266 (1,855 ) 1,356 — 767

Deposit insurance 1,915 692 278 — 2,885
Merger related costs 2,627 — — — (17) 2,627
Other operating expenses 25,752 6,171 3,382 1,665 (18) 36,970

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE 92,740 25,859 15,861 1,665 136,125

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 23,608 17,676 12,502 2,856 56,642
Provision for income taxes 6,802 5,914 3,968 1,114 (19) 17,798

NET INCOME $16,806 $11,762 $ 8,534 $ 1,742 $38,844
Dividends on preferred stock — (154 ) — — (154 )

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $16,806 $11,608 $ 8,534 $ 1,742 $38,690

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $0.94 $1.30
DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $0.94 $1.30
Weighted average common shares
outstanding—basic 17,923,632 (20) 29,794,827

Weighted average common shares
outstanding—diluted 17,966,325 (20) 29,837,520

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

33

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

81

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Acquisitions

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Simmons
Historical

Metropolitan
Historical

Delta Trust
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Simmons
Pro Forma
Combined with
Delta Trust and
Metropolitan

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $128,638 $26,441 $ 17,192 $ 5,261 (L) $ 177,532
Investment securities and other 14,475 5,366 1,216 345 (M) 21,402

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 143,113 31,807 18,408 5,606 198,934

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 8,399 2,871 2,059 — 13,329
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 219 29 — — 248

Other borrowings 3,645 129 185 1,170 (N) 5,129

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 12,263 3,029 2,244 1,170 18,706

NET INTEREST INCOME 130,850 28,778 16,164 4,436 180,228
Provision for loan losses 4,118 500 951 — (O) 5,569

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 126,732 28,278 15,213 4,436 174,659

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 5,842 343 1,849 — 8,034
Service charges on deposit accounts 18,815 8,549 568 — 27,932
Other service charges and fees 3,458 5,825 928 — 10,211
SBA and Mortgage banking income 4,592 — — — 4,592
Credit card fees 17,372 — — — 17,372
Investment banking income 1,811 — 3,421 — 5,232
Bank owned life insurance income 1,319 — 211 — 1,530
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net (151 ) 101 13 — (37 )
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by FDIC loss
share agreements (16,188 ) — — — (16,188 )

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

82

Other income 3,746 2,772 255 — 6,773

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 40,616 17,590 7,245 — 65,451

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 74,078 19,661 10,087 — 103,826
Occupancy expense, net 10,034 4,955 969 — 15,958
Furniture and equipment expense 7,623 2,523 749 — 10,895
Other real estate and foreclosure expense
(income) 1,337 744 572 — 2,653

Deposit insurance 2,482 2,015 318 — 4,815
Merger related costs 6,376 — — — (P) 6,376
Other operating expenses 32,882 11,759 3,366 1,400 (Q) 49,407

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE 134,812 41,657 16,061 1,400 193,930

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 32,536 4,211 6,397 3,036 46,180
Provision for income taxes 9,305 — 2,133 1,184 (R) 12,622

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $23,231 $4,211 $ 4,264 $ 1,852 $ 33,558

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $1.42 $ 1.87
DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE $1.42 $ 1.87

Weighted average common shares
outstanding—basic 16,339,335 (S) 17,968,759

Weighted average common shares
outstanding—diluted 16,352,167 (S) 17,981,591

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

34

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

83

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Acquisitions

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Simmons
Combined with
Metropolitan
and Delta Trust

Community
First Historical

Liberty
Historical

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 177,532 $57,999 $ 47,392 $ 8,543 (13) $291,466
Investment securities and other 21,402 15,805 1,567 — 38,774

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 198,934 73,804 48,959 8,543 330,240

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 13,329 10,877 3,966 (1,634 )(14) 26,538
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 248 74 1 — 323

Other borrowings 5,129 2,185 739 (600 )(15) 7,453

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 18,706 13,136 4,706 (2,234 ) 34,314

NET INTEREST INCOME 180,228 60,668 44,253 10,777 295,926
Provision for loan losses 5,569 977 2,196 — (16) 8,742

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 174,659 59,691 42,057 10,777 287,184

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Trust income 8,034 40 — — 8,074
Service charges on deposit accounts 27,932 6,339 4,656 — 38,927
Other service charges and fees 10,211 8,178 4,909 — 23,298
SBA and Mortgage banking income 4,592 5,946 4,210 — 14,748
Credit card fees 17,372 — — — 17,372
Investment banking income 5,232 156 — — 5,388
Bank owned life insurance income 1,530 600 414 — 2,544
Gain (loss) on sale of securities, net (37 ) 572 (1 ) — 534
Net gain (loss) on assets covered by FDIC loss
share agreements (16,188 ) — — — (16,188 )

Other income (loss) 6,773 1,186 (80 ) — 7,879

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

84

TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 65,451 23,017 14,108 — 102,576

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 103,826 32,791 18,252 — 154,869
Occupancy expense, net 15,958 5,910 2,091 — 23,959
Furniture and equipment expense 10,895 1,725 2,848 — 15,468
Other real estate and foreclosure expense 2,653 669 729 — 4,051
Deposit insurance 4,815 1,025 509 — 6,349
Merger related costs 6,376 — — — (17) 6,376
Other operating expenses 49,407 13,537 8,516 3,330 (18) 74,790

TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE 193,930 55,657 32,945 3,330 285,862

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 46,180 27,051 23,220 7,447 103,898
Provision for income taxes 12,622 8,639 8,019 2,904 (19) 32,184

NET INCOME $33,558 $18,412 $ 15,201 $ 4,543 $71,714
Dividends on preferred stock — (1,542 ) — — (1,542 )

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ 33,558 $16,870 $ 15,201 $ 4,543 $70,172

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE $1.87 $2.35
DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE $1.87 $2.35

Weighted average common shares
outstanding—basic 17,968,759 (20) 29,839,954

Weighted average common shares
outstanding—diluted 17,981,591 (20) 29,852,786

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.

35

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

85

Table of Contents
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements and explanatory notes show the